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TOWN OF BAR HARBOR
NEXT YEAR / CURRENT YEAR BUDGET ANALYSIS
2026 FISCAL YEAR 2026 BUDGET

FY26 VS
2024 2025 2025 2026 FY25

ACTUAL ORIG BUD PROJECTION MANAGER ORIG BUD
1014 TOWN CLERK 

1014 4300 CLERK'S FEES 2,680$             1,400$             1,200$                   1,200$                         -14.3%
1014 4301 BIRTH CERTIFICATE 2,327$             2,500$             2,500$                   2,500$                         0.0%
1014 4303 BIRTH CERTIFICATE MULTI 526$                500$                500$                      500$                            0.0%
1014 4305 MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE 3,952$             4,000$             4,400$                   4,500$                         12.5%
1014 4307 MARRIAGE CERT MULTI 3,046$             3,000$             3,400$                   3,500$                         16.7%
1014 4309 DEATH CERTIFICATE 520$                560$                560$                      560$                            0.0%
1014 4311 DEATH CERTIFICATE MULTI 1,064$             900$                1,000$                   1,000$                         11.1%
1014 4313 BURIAL PERMITS -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1014 4315 MARRIAGE LICENSE 9,720$             8,000$             9,000$                   9,000$                         12.5%
1014 4400 LIQUOR LICENSES 5,208$             3,971$             4,400$                   4,500$                         13.3%
1014 4402 SPECIAL AMUSEMENT PRMTS 3,096$             3,135$             3,500$                   3,500$                         11.6%
1014 4404 TAXI / BUS LICENSES 2,165$             2,612$             3,000$                   3,000$                         14.9%

TOTAL TOWN CLERK 34,305$           30,578$           33,460$                 33,760$                       10.4%

1016 FINANCE 
1016 4302 VEHICLE REGIST FEES 24,164$           24,500$           24,500$                 24,500$                       0.0%
1016 4304 BOAT REGIST FEES 458$                550$                550$                      500$                            -9.1%
1016 4306 RECREATNL VEH REG FEE 248$                150$                150$                      175$                            16.7%
1016 4308 SNOWMOBILE REG FEE 760$                700$                700$                      700$                            0.0%
1016 4310 ADMIN SERVICES-SEWER 166,733$         193,378$         193,378$                193,378$                     0.0%
1016 4312 ADMIN SERVICES-WATER 111,321$         111,321$         111,321$                161,321$                     44.9%
1016 4401 DOG PARK REVENUE -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1016 4407 CE BUILD DONATIONS -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1016 4515 MUTUAL AID-HR MANAGER/TECH 46,692$           55,165$           2,500$                   -$                            -100.0%

TOTAL FINANCE 350,376$         385,764$         333,099$                380,574$                     -1.3%

1024 MUNICIPAL BUILDING 
1024 4368 MUNICIPAL BLDG RENTS 26,160$           30,000$           22,500$                 24,000$                       -20.0%

TOTAL MUNICIPAL BUILDING 26,160$           30,000$           22,500$                 24,000$                       -20.0%

1030 CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 
1030 4372 FINES & LATE FEES 23,667$           6,945$             32,000$                 18,450$                       165.7%
1030 4430 BUILDING PERMITS 188,130$         130,000$         200,000$                190,000$                     46.2%
1030 4432 PLUMBING/SEPTIC PERMITS 25,212$           28,000$           28,000$                 29,000$                       3.6%
1030 4434 ELECTRICAL PERMITS 74,765$           40,000$           90,000$                 75,000$                       87.5%
1030 4435 SEPTIC PERMIT 444$                3,000$             3,000$                   2,000$                         -33.3%
1030 4436 VACATN RNTAL PRMTS/INSPEC 184,525$         185,900$         185,900$                184,525$                     -0.7%
1030 4438 PARKLET PERMIT 3,060$             2,830$             2,460$                   -$                            -100.0%
1030 4445 SHRD ACCOMODATION APP FEE 125$                100$                100$                      125$                            25.0%
1030 4447 ELQ REGISTRATION FEE 250$                250$                250$                      250$                            0.0%

TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 500,177$         397,025$         541,710$                499,350$                     25.8%

1034 PLANNING 
1034 4376 COPIES/MAPS/TAPES/ ETC 19$                  350$                300$                      350$                            0.0%
1034 4378 MISC/CURB CUT/FLOOD ZN 630$                700$                750$                      700$                            0.0%
1034 4440 DESIGN REVIEW BOARD FEES 1,248$             1,400$             1,400$                   1,200$                         -14.3%
1034 4442 APPEALS BOARD FEES 2,533$             1,700$             25,000$                 2,000$                         17.6%
1034 4444 SUBDIV & REZONE FEES 4,288$             6,300$             5,500$                   5,650$                         -10.3%
1034 4446 SITE PLAN REVIEW FEES 12,054$           10,500$           11,500$                 13,800$                       31.4%

TOTAL PLANNING 20,772$           20,950$           44,450$                 23,700$                       13.1%
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FY26 VS
2024 2025 2025 2026 FY25

ACTUAL ORIG BUD PROJECTION MANAGER ORIG BUD

1040 AMBULANCE/FIRE DIVISION 
1040 4316 AMBULANCE BILLINGS 446,927$         500,000$         525,000$                525,000$                     5.0%
1040 4318 AMBULANCE BILL WRITE OFFS (159,362)$        (180,000)$        (170,000)$              (165,000)$                   -8.3%
1040 4334 PUBLIC SAFTY DETAILS-AMB 699$                1,200$             2,000$                   1,300$                         8.3%
1040 4336 EMS LAB FEES BILLED -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1040 4512 DONATIONS / GRANTS 300$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%

TOTAL AMBULANCE/FIRE DIVISION 288,564$         321,200$         357,000$                361,300$                     12.5%

1042 FIRE
1042 4513 BURN PERMIT REVENUE -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1042 4515 MUTUAL AID FD 70,966$           68,449$           34,225$                 13,661$                       -80.0%

TOTAL FIRE 70,966$           68,449$           34,225$                 13,661$                       -80.0%

1045 POLICE 
1045 4310 CIVILIAN REIMBURSEMENT 68,015$           73,751$           73,751$                 75,758$                       2.7%
1045 4312 CHIEF & CAPTAIN MTL AID 96,671$           122,019$         122,019$                127,364$                     4.4%
1045 4330 COURT/ACCDNT REPTS/TAPES 2,716$             1,400$             1,400$                   1,400$                         0.0%
1045 4334 PUBLIC SAFTY DETAILS 11,625$           12,800$           12,800$                 14,000$                       9.4%
1045 4336 WITNESS FEES 2,745$             2,500$             2,500$                   2,200$                         -12.0%
1045 4338 ORDINANCE FINES/RSTITUTN 5$                    500$                500$                      100$                            -80.0%
1045 4344 POLICE AUCTION SALES -$                500$                500$                      500$                            0.0%
1045 4410 CONCEALED WEAPONS PERMT 340$                500$                500$                      420$                            -16.0%
1045 4511 MDEA REIMBURSEMENT 112,121$         121,500$         121,500$                136,720$                     12.5%
1045 4515 MUTUAL AID PD 120,160$         55,000$           55,000$                 150,000$                     172.7%
1045 4517 BYRNE JAG GRANT REVENUE 7,507$             6,218$             6,218$                   -$                            -100.0%

TOTAL POLICE 421,904$         396,688$         396,688$                508,462$                     28.2%

1047 DISPATCH 
1047 4515 MUTUAL AID MD -$                7,500$             2,500$                   -$                            -100.0%

TOTAL DISPATCH -$                7,500$             2,500$                   -$                            -100.0%

1053 HARBOR 
1053 4350 DOCKING FEES 69,024$           65,000$           70,000$                 70,000$                       7.7%
1053 4352 MOORING RENTALS 16,868$           10,000$           17,000$                 15,000$                       50.0%
1053 4353 FBBC MOORING RENTAL -$                1,200$             250$                      250$                            -79.2%
1053 4354 HARBOR UTILITY SERVICES 4,626$             11,000$           7,500$                   6,000$                         -45.5%
1053 4362 FLOAT STORAGE 2,899$             2,200$             2,900$                   2,900$                         31.8%
1053 4420 SKIFF PERMITS 840$                1,050$             800$                      840$                            -20.0%
1053 4422 MOORING REGISTN'S-ANNUAL 8,435$             9,500$             8,500$                   8,500$                         -10.5%
1053 4512 GRANTS-MCF -CLAM POP -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1053 4523 COMMERCIAL USE FEE 5,500$             5,000$             5,000$                   5,000$                         0.0%
1053 4525 COMMERCIAL SEAFOOD BUYER -$                10,000$           10,000$                 10,000$                       0.0%

TOTAL HARBOR 108,192$         114,950$         121,950$                118,490$                     3.1%

1059 PARKS & RECREATION 
1059 4384 PARKS & RECREATION FEES 850$                800$                800$                      900$                            12.5%

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 850$                800$                800$                      900$                            12.5%

1077 HIGHWAY DIVISION 
1077 4388 HWY SOLAR FARM LEASE 998$                1,000$             1,000$                   1,010$                         1.0%
1077 4390 PWKS PICK UP SERVICES -$                60$                  60$                        -$                            -100.0%
1077 4392 SAND/SALT/GAS SALES 7,500$             10,000$           7,800$                   8,000$                         -20.0%
1077 4450 ROAD OPENING PERMITS 1,561$             1,500$             2,000$                   2,000$                         33.3%

TOTAL HIGHWAY DIVISION 10,059$           12,560$           10,860$                 11,010$                       -12.3%
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FY26 VS
2024 2025 2025 2026 FY25

ACTUAL ORIG BUD PROJECTION MANAGER ORIG BUD

1079 SOLID WASTE 
1079 4394 TRANSFER PASS RENTER 80$                  120$                120$                      120$                            0.0%
1079 4396 SALE OF RECYCLABLES 12,498$           14,000$           14,000$                 14,000$                       0.0%
1079 4398 WHITE GOODS DISP FEES 695$                300$                500$                      700$                            133.3%

TOTAL SOLID WASTE 13,273$           14,420$           14,620$                 14,820$                       2.8%

SUBTOTAL - DEPARTMENTAL 1,845,598$      1,800,884$      1,913,862$             1,990,027$                  10.5%

1082 UNCLASSIFIED 
1082 4500 PILOT-JACKSON LAB 119,254$         119,500$         122,832$                126,517$                     5.9%
1082 4502 PILOT-HOUSING AUTHORITY 26,432$           37,000$           23,519$                 25,000$                       -32.4%
1082 4504 PILOT-MDI BIO LAB 10,000$           10,000$           10,000$                 10,000$                       0.0%
1082 4506 PILOT-COA 8,500$             8,500$             8,750$                   8,500$                         0.0%
1082 4508 PILOT-ALL OTHER 9,279$             7,000$             15,665$                 10,000$                       42.9%
1082 4510 CABLE TV FRANCHISE FEES 96,262$           100,000$         90,000$                 95,000$                       -5.0%
1082 4512 ME COMM COLLEGE TRAINING GRANT 2,908$             -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1082 4514 MMA INSURANCE DIVIDENDS 15,568$           16,000$           16,000$                 16,000$                       0.0%
1082 4516 OVRPAYMNTS/MISC SALES 2,927$             500$                500$                      500$                            0.0%
1082 4518 TAX ACQR'D PROP. -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1082 4520 OTHER RENTS-TANK/P LOT LEA 3,348$             3,300$             3,415$                   3,483$                         5.5%
1082 4521 LEASE REV.-ISL EXPLR BLDG 12,000$           12,000$           12,000$                 12,000$                       0.0%
1082 4522 KIDS CORNER BLDG LEASE 8,225$             8,450$             8,450$                   8,450$                         0.0%
1082 4524 LEASE INTEREST REVENUE GASB 87 -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1082 4700 INVESTMENT INTEREST 271,651$         125,000$         200,000$                225,000$                     80.0%
1082 4702 INVESTMENTS GAIN/LOSS 433,237$         -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%

TOTAL UNCLASSIFIED 1,019,589$      447,250$         511,131$                540,450$                     20.8%

1088 OPER TRANSFERS IN/OUT 
1088 4800 SHELLFISH WARDEN FEES 2,635$             3,000$             3,000$                   3,000$                         0.0%
1088 4802 CEMETERY INTRST TRANSFRS -$                -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1088 4804 DOG FUND TRANSFRS 1,293$             2,400$             2,400$                   1,800$                         -25.0%
1088 4806 TRNSFR IN FROM CSHIP FND 351,417$         406,863$         406,863$                299,716$                     -26.3%
1088 4810 TRANSFER IN FRM PARK FUND 406,251$         365,875$         365,875$                1,341,918$                  266.8%

TOTAL OPER TRANSFERS IN/OUT 761,596$         778,138$         778,138$                1,646,433$                  111.6%

1090 TAX REVENUES 
1090 4100 PROPERTY TAXES 22,372,588$    25,961,258$    25,971,530$           28,367,156$                9.3%

OTHER TAXES
1090 4102 VEHICLE EXCISE TAXES 1,278,561$      1,250,000$      1,275,000$             1,275,000$                  2.0%
1090 4104 BOAT EXCISE TAXES 15,265$           17,500$           17,500$                 17,500$                       0.0%
1090 4106 DEL. TAX INTEREST 41,806$           30,000$           30,000$                 35,000$                       16.7%
1090 4108 TAX LIEN FEES 6,412$             6,000$             6,000$                   6,000$                         0.0%

TOTAL OTHER TAXES 1,342,044$      1,303,500$      1,303,500$             1,333,500$                  2.3%

TOTAL TAX REVENUES 23,714,632$    27,264,758$    27,300,030$           29,700,656$                8.9%
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ACTUAL ORIG BUD PROJECTION MANAGER ORIG BUD
1092 INTERGOVENMENTAL 

1092 4200 ME-GENERAL ASSISTANCE 4,852$             2,000$             2,000$                   3,000$                         50.0%
1092 4202 ME-REVENUE SHARING 528,230$         550,000$         560,000$                575,000$                     4.5%
1092 4208 ME-HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 10,000$           -$                 -$                       -$                            0.0%
1092 4210 ME-HOMESTEAD REIMBSMT 157,920$         182,939$         182,939$                168,000$                     -8.2%
1092 4211 ME-BETE REIMBURSEMENT 26,816$           48,597$           48,597$                 45,000$                       -7.4%
1092 4212 ME-VETERANS REIMBURSMT 1,379$             1,440$             1,259$                   1,440$                         0.0%
1092 4214 ME-TREE GROWTH 8,884$             5,500$             10,000$                 5,500$                         0.0%
1092 4230 FED-ACADIA NAT PARK PILT 47,353$           45,500$           45,500$                 47,000$                       3.3%

TOTAL INTERGOVENMENTAL 785,434$         835,976$         850,295$                844,940$                     1.1%

1093 BEG FUND BALANCE USED 
1093 4820 FUND BALANCE USED CIP -$                (10)$                 (10)$                       -$                            -100.0%
1093 4820 FUND BALANCE USED OPERATING -$                0.0%

TOTAL BEG FUND BALANCE USED -$                (10)$                 (10)$                       -$                            -100.0%

GRAND TOTAL 28,126,849$    31,126,996$    31,353,446$           34,722,506$                11.6%



 

Schedule of Fees          20-August-2024 
Town of Bar Harbor  
 

 
Ambulance                                                                                                    
Mileage $19 
Advanced life support emergency transport $752 
Advanced life support non-emergency transport $201 
Basic life support emergency transport $624 
Basic life support non-emergency transport $479 
Standby (school events, etc.) $245 
Assistance to other Ambulance Service $278 
  
Clerk  
Shellfish License  
Resident Commercial $120 
Non-resident Commercial $240 
Junior Resident Commercial $60 
Junior Non-resident Commercial $120 
Resident Recreational  $35 
Non-resident Recreational  $70 
Daily Resident Recreational $10 
Daily Non-resident Recreational $20 
Senior Resident Recreational (65 and over)  Free 
Senior Non-resident Recreational (65 and over)  Free 
Junior Resident Recreational (under 18)  Free 
Junior Non-resident Recreational (under 18)  Free 
  
Genealogy  
Genealogy research prior to 1950 $100 
Genealogy research post 1950 $10 
Non-certified copy of found public record $10 
  
Liquor License and Special Amusement Permit  
Liquor License New or Renewal with Public Hearing $195 
Liquor License New or Renewal no advertisement $75 
Special Amusement Permit $188 
Catered Event Permit – Bar Harbor-based caterer Free 
Catered Event Permit – Caterer based outside Bar Harbor  $20 
BYOB Permit Free 
Civic Organization Event Permit Free 
Taste Testing Event Permit Free 
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Vehicle for Hire License  
Carriage License New $200 
Carriage License Renewal $100 
Pedicab License New $200 
Pedicab License Renewal $100 
Taxi License New (fewer than 5 passengers) $230 
Taxi License Renewal (fewer than 5 passengers) $110 
Limousine License New (5-14 passengers) $266 
Limousine License Renewal (5-14 passengers) $140 
Bus License New (more than 15 seats including driver) $300 
Bus License Renewal (more than 15 seats incl. driver) $170 
  
Code Enforcement  
Building Permits  
Unfinished spaces (per square ft.)  
    Residential $0.21 
    Small Commercial (less than 1 million) $0.42 
    Large Commercial (more than 1 million) $0.84 
Finished spaces (per square ft)  
    Residential $0.41 
    Small Commercial  $0.63 
    Large Commercial $1.24 
All other construction (per $1,000 of cost)  
    Residential $10 
    Small Commercial  $12 
    Large Commercial $21 
“After the Fact” Fee – Building:  
    Residential $150 
    Small Commercial $250 
    Large Commercial $350 
  
Vacation Rental Registration $275 
  
Electrical Permits – $108 minimum, 1% is based on cost of electrical 
    Residential $108 
    Small & Large Commercial 1% 
“After the Fact” Fee – Electrical:  
    Residential $150 
    Small Commercial $250 
    Large Commercial $350 
  
Plumbing Permits  
Per fixture – $51 minimum $22 
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“After the Fact” Fee – Plumbing                          Double the normal fee 
  
Septic Permits  
Complete Non-engineered System Permit $459 
Complete Engineered System Permit $820 
Variance $20 
Disposal Field only (Non-engineered) $150 
Disposal Field only (Engineered) $150 
Tank only (Non-engineered) $150 
Tank only (Engineered) $80 
Holding Tank $100 
Other Components (e.g. pump station, piping) $30 
“After the Fact” Fee – Septic                                Double the normal fee 
  
Floodplain Permits  
    Residential $75 
    Small & Large Commercial $150 
  
Shoreland Permits  
    Residential $75 
    Small & Large Commercial $150 
  
Finance and Assessing  
Maps  
Standard large map (up to 42” by 42”) $10 
Large or small customized map (print or digital) $27 
Tax and/or zoning maps – full set, color  
    Small (11”x17”) $53 
    Medium (18”x24”) $79 
    Large (24”x36”) $132 
Topographic tax and/or zoning maps – full set, color  
    Small (11”x17”) $79 
    Medium (18”x24”) $106 
    Large (24”x36”) $184 
Color copy of map (privately owned) – each $3 
  
Copy of Deed $2 
Copy of Tax Card $2 
  
Vehicle Registration New (max agent fee allowed) $6 
Vehicle Registration Renewal (max agent fee allowed) $5 
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Filing Fee for Property Tax Appeal 
(before Board of Assessment Review) Free 
  
Harbor  
Dockage  
Float rental, per night per foot of boat length 
(non-passenger)  
    Resident $1.50 
    Non-resident $5 
Head of pier rental, per night (non-passenger) $105 
  
Skiff permits (dinghy float rental)  
    Resident seasonal $35 
    Non-resident seasonal $70 
    Transient, daily $5 
  
Cruise Ships (per passenger per day)  
Passenger Service Fee $2.93 
Port Development Fee $2.61 
  
Moorings  
Mooring registration  
    Resident seasonal $55 
    Non-resident seasonal $105 
    Transient, daily $55 
Late Fee $20 
Waiting List Administration Fee $10 
  
Utilities  
Shore Power Hookup (per night)  
    30 Amp service $15 
    50 Amp service $40 
    100 Amp service $75 
Dumpster use $5 
  
Miscellaneous  
Winter Storage of Floats and Boats (annual per square ft)  
    Resident $0.80 
    Non-resident $1.20 
Commercial use fee – commercial fishermen (includes 
hoist, dock, ramp and dumpster use, parking permit) $250 
Seafood Buyer permit (includes hoist fee and load zone) $6,000 
Appeal of Harbor Master’s decision $374 
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Highway  
Road Opening Permit $220 
Curbside Pick up $30 
  
Parks and Recreation 
Special Event Permit Application 
New event $120 
Subsequent year of regular event $70 
  
Police Department  
Parking Fees  
    If paid within 14 days of issuance $5 off 
    If unpaid after 30 days $80 
Overtime $52 
Blocking hydrant, parking within 10 feet of a hydrant $50 
Parking in a fire lane $50 
Any other violation $52 
Unauthorized parking in a handicapped space 
(early pay discount and late pay penalty do not apply) $250 
  
Other  
Concealed Weapons Permit New $40 
Concealed Weapons Permit Renewal $20 
Public Safety Detail (per hour, 3 hour minimum) $100 
Accident Report (copy) $9 
  
Planning  
Copy of Land Use Ordinance $106 
  
Appeals Board  
Variance  
    Residential $429 
    Small Commercial (less than 1 million) $429 
    Large Commercial (more than 1 million) $856 
Administrative Appeal  
    Residential & Small Commercial $1,500 
    Large Commercial $3,000 
Findings under §125-55  
    Residential & Small Commercial $429 
    Large Commercial $856 
Reconsideration  
    Appeals Board Member Free 
    Non-Board Member  
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        Residential & Small Commercial $837 
        Large Commercial $1,675 
  
Planning Board  
Subdivisions  
Sketch Plan Review $523 
Full Application - Major  
    Residential & Small Commercial $1,255 
    Large Commercial $2,510 
Full Application - Minor  
    Residential & Small Commercial $627 
    Large Commercial $1,255 
Plan Amendment  
    Residential & Small Commercial $627 
    Large Commercial $1,255 
  
Site Plans  
Site Plan - Major  
    Residential & Small Commercial $1,255 
    Large Commercial $2,510 
Site Plan - Minor  
    Residential & Small Commercial $627 
    Large Commercial $1,255 
Site Plan Amendment  
    Residential & Small Commercial $627 
    Large Commercial $1,255 
  
Zoning Map Amendment  
    Residential & Small Commercial $2,500 
    Large Commercial $3,000 
Landuse Ordinance Amendment  
    Residential & Small Commercial $2,500 
    Large Commercial $3,000 
  
Solid Waste  
Large Refrigerator or Freezer $30 
Small Refrigerator or Freezer $25 
White Goods Disposal $20 
Other non-recyclable item (e.g. couch) $20 
Transfer Station Permit – Vacation Rentals $20 
  
Miscellaneous  
Postage At cost 
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DVD Recording $25 
  
Photocopies per page, where not specified above  
    First 10 copies Free 
    Each additional copy $0.25 
    Staff copies $0.10 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 
   6-Aug-2024 – Schedule of Fees adopted 
 20-Aug-2024 – Amended to correct errors 
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